 CQPUSI ROBOT CONTROL SYSTEM
User Manual
PMC006XXS
Miniature Integrated Stepper Motor Controller
pu
sir
ob
ot

            PMC006XXS Miniature Stepper Motor Controller
CQPUSI Robot Control System         www.pusirobot.com Page 7 of 27
2.3 Production & Ordering Information
In order to serve you quicker and better, please provide the PMC006XXS product
model number in following format when ordering.
PMC 006 A 4 S(E)
Peak current： 4=4A
Bus： A=RS232; B=RS485
Model
Pulse Motor Controller
Remark:
E：Closed-loop type. P：Enhancement type
Please be sure to contact the sales staff to confirm whether the required model
is in a normal state of supply before placing an order.
3 Connector Description
3.1 Terminal port location
Figure 3-1
3.2 Motor connection J2
    Pin no: 1 2 3 4
Designator: M10 M11 M20 M21
Description:
M10，M11：Connect to the stepper motor phase A
pu
sir
ob
ot
            PMC006XXS Miniature Stepper Motor Controller
CQPUSI Robot Control System         www.pusirobot.com Page 8 of 27
M20，M21：Connect to the stepper motor phase B
WARNING: Incorrect connection of power or phase will permanently damage the
controller!
3.3 Power connection J3
    Pin no: 1 2
Designator: GND VCC
Description:
VCC：Supply voltage，9~36V
GND：Supply voltage ground
Remark：
1. When the current exceeds 3A, It is recommended to connect an electrolytic
capacitor at least 1000uF near the J3 interface.
2. Hot plug is prohibited, which may damage the controller permanently!!
3.4 Signal connection J1
  Pin no: 0 1 2 3 4
Designator: GND Coil+ Coil- RXD TXD
Pin no: 5 6 7 8 9
Designator: DVDD EXT1 AIN GPIO8 FSET
Description:
DVDD：Voltage output(+5V)
GND：Digital ground
EXT1：External limit switch signal input 1, 0~24V.
AIN： Analog input for adjusting speed, 0~5V.
TXD： RS232/RS485 bus transmitting signals
RXD： RS232/RS485 bus receiving signals
Coil+：Solenoid valve/brake positive control terminal, whose voltage is equal
to the voltage of power supply VCC.
Coil-：Solenoid valve/brake negative control terminal.
FSET：Factory reset input,0~5V. Low level effectiveness.
WARNING：The Coil pin is the same as the power supply voltage. Please be careful
not to connect with DVDD,GND or other signal lines.
3.5 RS232 Network Operation
The following figure shows how to connect the PMC006A4S controller under the
operation of a single machine. The device address of each PMC006A4S controller is
0xff. when the device address is burned to the controller for the first time, a single
machine connection mode must be adopted. The J1 port of the PMC006A4S controller
adopts 10PIN connector, and the GND in the RS232 cable in the figure below should
be connected to the GND of the controller.
pu
sir
ob
ot
            PMC006XXS Miniature Stepper Motor Controller
CQPUSI Robot Control System         www.pusirobot.com Page 9 of 27
Figure 3-2